

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) Nos.10976-10977/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2019 in CRLRC No. 191/2018 18-02-2019 in CRLMP No. 1702/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

YAMUNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. TAMILARASAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R., IA No. 175138/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 11183/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 20-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. Santanam Swaminadhan, Adv.
Ms. Abhilasha Shrawat, Adv.
Mr. Koustubh Abhinav Desai, Adv.
Mrs. Aarthi Rajan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner, under the interim orders passed by this Court, is getting petty amount of monthly maintenance of Rs.4,000/-.

Learned counsel for the parties agree that the matter could be finally settled for a fixed amount rather than continuing with the litigation of recovery of maintenance every month or filing petition for

enhancement of the same.

Accordingly, to facilitate the parties to arrive at an amicable solution, the parties are referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The first appearance of the parties before the Mediation Centre shall be virtual appearance on 05.12.2024 at 11:00 a.m. Thereafter, the proceedings will be conducted either virtually or by physical presence as per the suggestion of the learned mediator.

As prayed, we would request the Mediation Centre to appoint a Mediator, who is well versed with Tamil language, and send the report at the earliest, preferably within eight weeks from the date of appearance of the parties.

List these matters after the mediation report is received.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER